

No. 14-15139

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF SAN JOSÉ; CITY OF SAN JOSÉ AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSÉ; and THE
SAN DIRIDON DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an unincorporated
association dba Major League Baseball; and ALLAN HUBER “BUD” SELIG,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California
The Honorable Ronald M. Whyte, Presiding
Case No. 5:13-cv-02787-RMW

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP

JOHN W. KEKER, # 49092
PAULA L. BLIZZARD, # 207920
R. ADAM LAURIDSEN, # 243780
THOMAS E. GORMAN, # 279409
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

BRADLEY I. RUSKIN
Eleven Times Square, NY, NY 10036
Telephone: 212-969-3000
Facsimile: 212-969-2900
SCOTT P. COOPER (SBN 96905)
SARAH KROLL-ROSENBAUM
(SBN 272358)
JENNIFER L. ROCHE (SBN 254538)
SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR.
(SBN 275268)
2049 Century Park East, 32nd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-3206
Telephone: 310-557-2900
Facsimile: 310-557-2193

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Issues Presented.....	3
Standard of Review	5
Statement of the Case.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Baseball’s antitrust exemption bars San José’s claims.....	13
A. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that baseball is exempt from antitrust regulation.	13
B. The antitrust exemption broadly applies to the “business of baseball.”	15
1. The Supreme Court exempted the “business of baseball,” not simply the “reserve clause.”	16
2. The Ninth Circuit—like many other circuit courts—holds that the antitrust exemption applies broadly to the “business of baseball.”	19
3. San José asks this Court to reject binding Supreme Court precedent and Ninth Circuit law and to instead follow a widely criticized district court opinion.....	21
C. MLB’s relocation rules are squarely within the antitrust exemption and factual discovery is unnecessary.....	25
1. MLB’s relocation rules, like other core issues of league structure, are exempt from antitrust regulation.....	25
2. San José never asked for discovery below, and the	

scope of the exemption was properly decided
without a developed record.27

D. Congress has recognized the exemption’s broad scope.29

II. The state law antitrust and unfair competition claims were properly dismissed.32

A. San José’s state law antitrust and unfair competition claims are preempted by the Supremacy Clause.33

B. San José’s state law claims are precluded by the Commerce Clause.34

C. San José’s unfair competition claim fails to state a claim.36

1. San José fails to allege an “unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice.”36

2. San José lacks standing to assert an Unfair Competition Law claim.38

III. San José does not have antitrust standing.39

A. San José lacks standing to seek damages under § 4 of the Clayton Act.40

1. The Complaint fails to allege antitrust injury, which is an essential component of any claim under the Clayton Act.41

a. San José does not allege damage to “business or property” as required by the Clayton Act.41

b. San José is not a participant in any cognizable market.43

c. San José’s alleged injuries are not experienced in any cognizable market.46

2. San José has not yet sustained damages, and, at best, claims an injury that results *indirectly* from the alleged antitrust violation.47

a.	San José has not yet sustained damages.	48
b.	San José’s claimed injuries are “indirect” and “remote.”	49
3.	San José’s claimed “harm” is completely speculative.	51
4.	San José’s claimed damages are potentially duplicative and subject to complex apportionment.....	52
B.	San José also lacks standing to seek equitable relief under § 16 of the Clayton Act.	54
1.	San José cannot show a threatened antitrust injury.	55
2.	San José cannot show that its claimed injury would result proximately from MLB’s allegedly wrongful acts.	55
IV.	Conclusion	57
	Certificate of Counsel Regarding Related Cases.....	59
	Certificate of Compliance	60
	Statutory and Legislative Addendum	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	34
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 50
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	53
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	47, 50
<i>Burton v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> No. CV F 13-0307 LJO GSA, 2013 WL 2355524 (E.D. Cal. May 29, 2013)	37, 38
<i>California v. Steelcase, Inc.</i> 792 F. Supp. 84 (C.D. Cal. 1992)	39
<i>Cargill Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	40, 41, 48, 55
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn</i> 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978)	13, 20, 22
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu</i> 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>City of Rohnert Park v. Harris</i> 601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979)	55, 56, 57
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Astra U.S., Inc.</i> 428 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	38

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)5

DocMagic, Inc. v. Ellie Mae, Inc.
745 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 37, 38

*Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. Nat’l League of Prof’l
Baseball Clubs*
259 U.S. 200 (1922)..... passim

Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.
733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) 34

Flood v. Kuhn
407 U.S. 258 (1972)..... passim

Forrester v. Am. Deselectric, Inc.
255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001) 34

Frontier Enters. v. Amador Stage Lines
624 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Cal. 1985) 28

G & S Holdings LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.
697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012) 28

Hale v. Brooklyn Baseball Club
Motion to Dismiss Hr’g (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 1958) 27

Hawaii v. Standard Oil, Co.
405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 41, 42, 52, 53

Henderson Broad. Corp. v. Houston Sports Assoc.
541 F. Supp. 263 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 26, 27

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) 33

In re Cell Tower Litig.
807 F. Supp. 2d 928 (S.D. Cal. 2011)..... 38

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 52

Kowalski v. Chandler
202 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1953) 17

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.
304 Fed. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008) 36

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) 43, 45

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986) 45, 46, 50

Lucas Auto. Eng'g v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.
 140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998) 54

Major League Baseball v. Butterworth
 181 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (N.D. Fla. 2001) 21, 22, 35

Major League Baseball v. Crist
 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003) 21, 22, 26, 33

McCoy v. Major League Baseball
 911 F. Supp. 454 (W.D. Wash. 1995) 22, 28, 29, 50

Morsani v. Major League Baseball
 79 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 22, 30

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns., LLC
 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) 34

Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. SDC Basketball Club, Inc.
 815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1987) 56

National Credit Reporting Association v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.
 No. C04-01661 WHA, 2004 WL 1888769 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2004) 37

New Orleans Pelicans Baseball, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Prof'l Baseball Leagues, Inc.
 No. 93-253, 1994 WL 631144 (E.D. La. Mar. 1, 1994)..... 22, 25, 27

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution
 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 44, 45

Pareto v. FDIC
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)5

Parrish v. NFL Players Ass'n
 534 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 38

Piazza v. Major League Baseball
 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993) 22, 23, 24

Portland Baseball Club, Inc. v. Baltimore Baseball Club, Inc.
 282 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1960) 20

Portland Baseball Club, Inc. v. Kuhn
 491 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1974) (per curiam) 19, 25, 26, 28

Postema v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs
 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 26, 27

Prof'l Baseball Sch. & Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn
 693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982) 20, 26, 27, 28

Radovich v. Nat'l Football League
 352 U.S. 445 (1957)..... 14, 17, 20, 22

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n
389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 35

Salerno v. Am. League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs
310 F. Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), *aff’d*, 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970) 29

Salerno v. Am. League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs
429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970) 21

Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.
476 U.S. 409 (1986)..... 31

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Toolson v. New York Yankees
101 F. Supp. 93 (S.D. Cal. 1951)..... 17

Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.
346 U.S. 356 (1953)..... passim

Triple-A Baseball Club Assocs. v. Ne. Baseball, Inc.
832 F.2d 214 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 21

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.
676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982) 19

United States v. Corinthian Colls.
655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 6

United States v. Int’l Boxing Club
348 U.S. 236 (1955)..... 14

United States v. Shubert
348 U.S. 222 (1955)..... 14, 16, 22

Zixiang Li v. Kerry
710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) 27

State Cases

Bradstreet v. Wong
161 Cal. App. 4th 1440 (2008) 39

Butterworth v. Nat’l League of Prof’l Baseball Clubs
644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994) 22

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) 36, 37

Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.
93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001) 36

Cnty. Mem’l Hosp. v. Cnty. of Ventura
50 Cal. App. 4th 199 (1996) 38

Drum v. San Fernando Valley Bar Ass’n
 182 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2010) 38

Minn. Twins P’ship v. State ex rel. Hatch
 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999) 26

Morsani v. Major League Baseball
 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995)..... 22

Partee v. San Diego Chargers Football Co.
 34 Cal. 3d 378 (1983) 35

Stand For San José v. City of San José
 No. 1-11-CV-214196 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 2, 2011), No. 1-
 13-CV-250372 (filed July 30, 2013) 7, 51, 56

Wisconsin v. Milwaukee Braves, Inc.
 144 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1966)..... 26, 35

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 48

15 U.S.C. § 15c 57

15 U.S.C. § 26..... 54

15 U.S.C. § 26b..... 11, 15, 29, 30, 32

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

State Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 36

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17201 38

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 38, 39

Cal. Civ. P. § 526a 56

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 34167.5 56

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 5, 45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 33

Other Authorities

143 Cong. Rec. S379-01 (1997) 31

H.R. 386, 104th Cong. (1995)..... 32

S. 500, 103d Cong. (1993)..... 32
